

No. 24-20136

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

ANNA PALOVA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED AIRLINES, INCORPORATED,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:21-cv-03451  
Hon. Alfred H. Bennett, United States District Judge

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

JAMES M. TUCKER  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2554  
James.Tucker@EEOC.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Statement of the Issue .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statement of the Facts .....	2
B. District Court Decision .....	5
Argument .....	7
The RLA does not preclude Palova’s age-discrimination claim .....	7
A. The ADEA inquiry is whether the employer acted “because of” an individual’s age .....	8
B. The RLA’s mandatory arbitration requirement for minor disputes extends only to disputes that can be conclusively resolved by interpreting a CBA .....	10
C. Palova’s age discrimination claim cannot be conclusively resolved by the JCBA, and therefore it is not a “minor dispute” precluded by the RLA .....	16
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	6
<i>Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Carmona v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	11, 14
<i>Giles v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 59 F.4th 696 (4th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Goudeau v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, L.P.</i> , 793 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	9
<i>Harrison v. Young</i> , 103 F.4th 1132 (5th Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	10
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>McAlester v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1988).....	15

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	7
<i>Patrick v. Ridge</i> , 394 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Pittari v. Am. Eagle Airlines, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Ralph v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Saridakis v. United Airlines</i> , 166 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Squyres v. Heico Cos.</i> , 782 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Stouffer v. Union R.R. Co.</i> , 85 F.4th 139 (3d Cir. 2023).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	12
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....	9
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

45 U.S.C. § 151a.....10

45 U.S.C. § 153.....10

**Rules & Regulations**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1
